RESOLUTION NO. 2023-___

A RESOLUTION OF THE BEN HILL COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TO DECLARE PROPERTY SURPLUS AND TO SELL THE PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners is authorized to declare property owned by the County as surplus when said property is deemed to be of no further use or value to same; and

WHEREAS, Doug Justice, a law enforcement officer for the Ben Hill County Sheriff's Office, has decided to resign from the Ben Hill County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners deems that the following property is no longer needed and there is no projected future use of the property: a Glock 22, .40 Caliber, Generation 3, Serial Number GUH059, carried by Doug Justice (the "Firearm"); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners desires to sell the Firearm to Doug Justice pursuant to applicable Georgia and federal law for \$150.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Ben Hill County Board of Commissioners declares that the Firearm is surplus and no longer needed and hereby sells the Firearm to Doug Justice for \$150.00. Furthermore, the Board of Commissioners authorizes Sheriff Lee Cone, County Manager Michael Dinnerman, or their designees to execute the necessary documents to effectuate the sale.

SO RESOLVED AND ADOPTED at a meeting of the Ben Hill County Board of Commissioners this **3rd** day of **October**, **2023**.

BEN HILL COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:

By:

STEVE TAYLOR, CHAIRMAN

Attest:

DONNA R. PRATHER, CLERK